

Order No. 31 dated 22.02.2023

Today is fixed for cross-examinations of P.W. 3 and P.W. 5. Out of 2 (Two) accused persons one is on bail and the remaining one is in custody. Accused Rijia Sk. @ Reja Sk., who is on bail, is present with her Ld. Lawyer. Accused Sk. Jaidul @ Jaidul Sk., who is in J/C is produced and is being represented by his Ld. Lawyer appointing from Ld. S.D.L.S.C., Uluberia.

Ld. P.P.-in-charge is present. No witness is present.

One application for bail is filed on behalf of accused Sk. Jaidul @ Jaidul Sk.

It is submitted that this accused/petitioner was brought under arrest on the strength of W/A on 19.07.2022 and since then he is in custody. Considering the detention of this accused/petitioner Ld. Lawyer prays for bail for his client on any condition, whatsoever.

Ld. P.P.-in-charge leaves the matter to the discretion of this Court.

Record says that the accused/Petitioner was on regular bail and it 07.07.2022 when warrant of arrest was directed to be issued against him for his non appearance without step. However, more than seven months have been elapsed since when the accused/petitioner is in custody. Other accused person being the mother of the present accused/petitioner is on bail. The prosecution fails to bring the witness today.

Considering all these, the prayer for bail stands allowed. Accordingly the accused person namely; Sk. Jaidul @ Jaidul Sk. may find an interim bail of Rs. 3000/- (Rupees Three Thousand only) with two registered Sureties of Rs. 1500/- (Rupees One Thousand Five Hundred Only) each, subject to the satisfaction of the Ld. Judicial Magistrate, Amta, Howrah, and on condition to remain present before this Court on each and every date of this proceeding, failing which issuance of warrant of arrest against him would be inevitable after cancellation of this order of bail.

If on bail, to date (03.06.2023) for appearance.

Fixing 03.06.2023 appearance and cross-examinations of P.W. 3 and P.W. 5

Let a copy of this Order be forwarded to the Ld. Judicial Magistrate, Amta, Howrah, for information and necessary action.

Dictated & corrected by me

Additional Sessions Judge,
Amta, Howrah
(J.O. Code : WB00883)

Additional Sessions Judge,
Amta, Howrah
(J.O. Code : WB00883)