

S.T. No. 85 of 2018
CNR No. WBHW060000402018
Present : Mr. Mintu Mallick, Additional Dist. & Sessions Judge, Amta, Howrah
J.O Code-WB00694

Order No. 39 dated 30.08.2024

Out of two accused persons on court bail one Rijia Begum is present today. Another one Sk. Jaidul is reported to be in Uluberia Subsidiary Correctional home in connection with Joypur P.S. Case No. 280 of 2023 dated 28.11.2023. No effective representation is forthcoming on behalf of the accused Sk. Jaidul @ Jaidul Sk.

On earlier date the evidence of P.W. 3 and P.W. 4 could not be recorded for the reason that no effective steps was taken by the accused Sk. Jaidul.

In the facts and circumstances, the case was adjourned with a direction upon the Superintendent, Uluberia Subsidiary Correctional Home to produce the accused Sk. Jaidul @ Jaidul Sk on 30.08.2024 in course of recording evidence of P.W. 3 & P.W. 4.

Unfortunately the accused is not produced today. In the facts and circumstances, the Superintendent, of Uluberia Subsidiary Correctional Home is to file an affidavit indicating the reason as to why the accused Sk. Jaidul could not be produced today.

Let a copy of this order be transmitted to the Superintendent, of Uluberia Subsidiary Correctional Home, fixing 08.10.2024 for compliance.

Recording of evidence of P.W.3 and P.W.4 be kept in abeyance for the time being.

Accused Rijia Begum is as before.

Dictated & corrected by me

Additional Sessions Judge,
Amta, Howrah

Additional Sessions Judge,
Amta, Howrah

Later Order dated 30.08.2024 :-

The accused Sk. Jaidul, who is detained in another case is produced by the Superintendent, Uluberia Subsidiary Correctional Home, District – Howrah.

In the facts and circumstances, Superintendent, Uluberia Subsidiary Correctional Home, District – Howrah, is exempted from submitting any explanation.

No witness is present.

Heard both sides. Adjourned this day.

Fixing 08.10.2024 for evidence of P.W. 3 and P.W. 4.

Accused be sent back with a direction upon the Superintendent, Uluberia Subsidiary Correctional Home, District – Howrah, to produce on the date day, if not released on bail.

Inform all concerned.

Prosecution to take steps accordingly.

Dictated & corrected by me

Additional Sessions Judge,
Amta, Howrah

Additional Sessions Judge,
Amta, Howrah